
1

Repair Parts Sheet

XA-Series Air Driven Hydraulic Pump 

 

RPS61122-2 Rev. C 04/11 For Date Codes Beginning with the Letter “A”

XA11
XA12

XA11V
XA12V

XA11VG
XA12VG

XA11G
XA12G

Table of Contents:

Figure 1 - Pump Main Assembly (all except V and VG)  ...2

Figure 2 - Pump Main Assembly (V and VG only) ............4

Figure 3 - Pedal Assembly ...............................................6

Figure 4 - Handle Assembly .............................................7

Figure 5 - Power Unit Assembly .......................................8

Figure 6 - Element Assembly .........................................10

Figure 7 - Release Valve Assembly ................................11

Figure 8 - Inlet Check Valve Assembly ...........................11

Figure 9 - Plug and O-Ring Subassembly ......................11

Figure 10 - Eccentric and Housing Assembly ................12

Figure 11 - Eccentric Shaft Assembly ............................12

Figure 12 - Air Motor and Valve Assembly .....................13

Figure 13 - Air Motor Assembly ......................................14

Figure 14 - Air Valve Assembly .......................................15

Figure 15 - Gauge and Bracket Assembly .....................16

Figure 16 - Caps and Decals ..........................................16

Figure 17 - Cover Assembly ...........................................17

Figure 18 - 4-Way Valve Assembly .................................18

Figure 19 - Selector Assembly, 4-Way Valve ..................19

 

To Protect Your Warranty, Use Only ENERPAC Hydraulic Oil.
Enerpac recommends that all kit components be installed to insure optimum performance of the repaired product.

www.enerpac.com


2

Figure 1, Pump Main Assembly (all except V and VG versions)

3

Notes:

   Apply Loctite 277.

   Torque to 22-25 Nm.
    [16 to 19 ft-lbs]

   Torque to 2.0-2.9 Nm.
    [1.5 to 2.1 ft-lbs]

   Torque to 4.8-5.3 Nm.
    [3.5 to 3.9 ft-lbs]

1

2

3

4

   Torque to 60-70 Nm.
    [44 to 52 ft-lbs]

6

620
310

400

524

525

527

621

622

623

624

630

626

625

610

528

Note: Used on G and VG
versions only. See Fig. 15.

522

See Fig. 15

308

526

309

510

521

3

66

2

1 4



3

Item Part Number Qty. Description

308 DC7693111 1 Bracket

309 CCA513028-1A 2 Screw, Socket Head

310 DC7266038 1 Adapter, Hydraulic Outlet

400 DC7204950 1 Assembly, Power Unit 
(See Fig. 5)

510 ✙ DC7829950 1 Assembly, Handle  
(See Fig. 4)

521 	 	 ● DC7264037 1 Gasket

522 ● DC7470116 1 Muffling Foam

524 	 	 	 H DC7797646 1 Hose

525 	 	 	 H DC7881116 1 Muffler

526 	 H	●	✙ DC7228870 4 Vibration Damper

	 H	Items included in XA Seal Kit, XA1SK.
 ❖	Items included in XA Eccentric Kit, XA1EC.
	 ❚	 Items included in XA Release Valve Kit, XA1RVK.

 ✙	Item included in XA Handle Kit, XA1HAK.
	●	Item included in XA Lower Housing Kit, XA1LEK.

Note: Kit parts are available only in kits (not sold separately).

 Repair Parts List for Figure 1
Item Part Number Qty. Description

527 	 	 ●	✙ CCA521028-1A 2 Screw, SCHS, M5 x 20

528 	 	 ●	✙ DC7835028-1A 2 Screw, M5-14 mm, Zinc P

610 	 	 	 ❖ A1007245 1 Plug (models w/o gauge)

620 	 	 ❚ DC10140110 1 Valve Spring, Release

621 	 	 ❚ DC7309013 1 Ball Guide

622 	 	 ❚ B1007016 1 Ball

623 	 	 H	 ❚ CL344167 1 Gasket

624 	 	 H	 ❚ B1118903 1 O-Ring

625 	 	 ❚ DC7305290 1 Seat

626 	 	 H	 ❚ P20037 1 Gasket

630 	 	 ❚ DC7477950 1 Assy, Rel. Valve (see Fig. 7)



4

Figure 2, Pump Main Assembly (V and VG versions only)

Notes:

   Apply Loctite 277.

   Torque to 22-25 Nm.
    [16 to 19 ft-lbs]

   Torque to 2.0-2.9 Nm.
    [1.5 to 2.1 ft-lbs]

   Torque to 4.8-5.3 Nm.
    [3.5 to 3.9 ft-lbs]

1

2

3

4

   Torque to 126-130 Nm.
    [93 to 96 ft-lbs]

7

   Torque to 8.1-8.9 Nm.
    [6 to 6.5 ft-lbs]

5

   Torque to 60-70 Nm.
    [44 to 51ft-lbs]

6

310

581

580

400

524

525

400

527

Note: Used on G and VG
versions only. See Fig. 15.

522

See Fig. 17

3

66

3

51

2

1 4

577

579

624

623

578

593

610

528

308

526

309

510

521

591

7



5

Item Part Number Qty. Description

308 DC7693111 1 Bracket

309 CCA513028-1A 2 Screw, Socket Head

310 DC7266038 1 Adapter, Hydraulic Outlet

400 DC7204950 1 Assembly, Power Unit 
(See Fig. 5)

510 ✙ DC7829950 1 Assembly, Handle  
(See Fig. 4)

521 ● DC7264037 1 Gasket

522 	 	 ● DC7470116 1 Muffling Foam

524 	 	 H DC7797646 1 Hose

525 	 	 H DC7881116 1 Muffler

526 	 H	●	✙ DC7228870 4 Vibration Damper

527 	 	 ●	✙ CCA521028-1A 2 Screw, SCHS, M5 x 20

	 H	Items included in XA Seal Kit, XA1SK.
 ❖	Items included in XA Eccentric Kit, XA1EC.
	✙	Item included in XA Handle Kit, XA1HAK.

	●	Item included in XA Lower Housing Kit, XA1LEK. 
 ✤	Items included in XA 4-Way Valve Kit, XA1MVK.
	 ✜	Items included in XA 4-Way Valve Seal Kit, XA1MVSK.

Note: Kit parts are available only in kits (not sold separately).

 Repair Parts List for Figure 2
Item Part Number Qty. Description

528 	 	 ●	✙ DC7835028-1A 2 Screw, M5-14 mm, Zinc P

577 ✤ DC7437950 1 Valve, 4-Way (See Fig. 18)

578 DC7932186 1 Mounting Plate

579 DC7230013 1 Plug, Adaptor

580 	 	 ✤	✜ B1007803 1 O-Ring

581 	 H	✤	✜ B1225503 1 O-Ring

591 	 	 ✤	✜ CCA531028-1A 4 Screw, Soc Hd. M5 x 45mm

593 	 	 	 DD1154059 1 Dowel Pin, M6 x 26 mm

610 	 	 	 ❖ A1007245 1 Plug (models w/o gauge)

623 	 	 H CL344167 1 Gasket

624 	 	 H B1118903 1 O-Ring



6

Figure 3, Pedal Assembly

310

581

580

Note: V and VG only:
Lock pin (item 533) installed
to pressure pedal (item 531).

3

66

641

2

1 4

577

579

624

623

578

593

610

528

308

526

309

510

591

7

532

533

535

531

528

534
534

529

530

533

535

531

528

534

529

530

Notes:

Apply Loctite 277.

Torque to 2.0-2.9 Nm.
[1.5 - 2.1 ft-lbs]

1 5

3

Torque to 8.1-8.9 Nm.
[6.0 - 6.5 ft-lbs]

51

3

51

3

All versions except V and VG:

V and VG versions only:



7

 Repair Parts List for Figure 4

Item Part Number Qty. Description Item Part Number Qty. Description

511  ✙ DC7726070 1 Handle, Front 514  ✙ DC7724111 1 Handle Bracket, Right

512  ✙ DC7725107 2 Extension, Front Handle 515  ✙ DC7754349 2 Ring, Retaining

513  ✙ DC7723111 1 Handle Bracket, Left 516  ✙ DC7749110 2 Spring, Handle

	 ✙	Items included in XA Handle Kit, XA1HAK. Kit parts are available only in kit (not sold separately).

Figure 4, Handle Assembly

Notes:

Apply Loctite 262

Torque to 2.94-3.39 Nm.
[26 - 30 in-lbs]

1

2

1 2 511

512

1 2

516516 515513514515

Note: See Figures 1 and 2 for handle mounting hardware.(items 526, 527 and 528)

512

Item Part Number Qty. Description

532 DC7834218 A/R Pedal (release)

533 DC7728059 1 Pedal Lock Pin

534 DC7268107 A/R Pedal Hinge Pin

535 	 	❏ DC7276218 A/R Pedal Tread

	 ✝	 Items included in XA Air Valve Kit, XA1AVK.
	 ❚	 Items included in XA Release Valve Kit, XA1RVK.
	 ❏	 Items included in XA Pedal Tread Kit, XA1PTK.
  Note: Kit parts are available only in kits (not sold separately).   A/R = As Required.

 Repair Parts List for Figure 3

Item Part Number Qty. Description

528 	 	❏ DC7835028-1A A/R Screw, M5-14 mm

529 	 ❚	✝	BSS5509D A/R Spring, Conical

530 	 ❚	✝	DC7298020 A/R Cap

531 DC7833218 1 Pedal (pressure)



8

Notes:

Torque to 5.3-7.6 Nm.
[3.9 - 5.6 ft-lbs]

Torque to 17-20.5 Nm.
[12.5 - 15.1 ft-lbs]

Torque to 3.5-4.0 Nm.
[2.6 - 3.0 ft-lbs]

Apply Loctite 277.

Apply Tripak B.R. Grease.

100

404

405

403

402

401

406

601

404

300

416

410

409

408

407

200

411
415

413

414

1

41

2

3 4

1

4

3

5

2

4

4

5

Figure 5, Power Unit Assembly



9

	 H	Items included in XA Seal Kit, XA1SK.
	❖	Items included in XA Eccentric Kit, XA1EC.
 ✢ Items included in XA Air Motor Assembly Kit, XA1AMK. 
 ✦	Items included in XA Pump Element Kit, XA1PEK.

	▲ Items included in XA 1-Liter Bladder Kit, XA1B1LK.
	▼ Items included in XA 2-Liter Bladder Kit, XA1B2LK.
 ◗ Items included in XA Lock Assembly Kit, XA1LAK.
	✱	Items included in UARV Assembly Kit, XA1UARVK.

Note: Kit parts are available only in kits (not sold separately).

 Repair Parts List for Figure 5

Item  Part Number Qty. Description

100        DC7208950 1 Assembly, Air Motor and Valve (See Fig. 12)

200  ✦      DC7206950 1 Assembly, Pump Element (See Fig. 6)

300  ❖      DC7207950 1 Assembly, Eccentric and Housing (See Fig. 10)

401  ✦      BSS5509D 1 Spring, Conical

402  ✦      DC7152018 1 Screen

403  ✦      CCA1025044-1A 1 Ring, Retaining, 25 mm

404  ❖	✢    CCA523028-1A 4 SHCS, M5 x 25 mm LG

405  H	✦	❖	▲	▼ S3037 4 Gasket, Copper

406  ✦	❖	▲	▼  CCA635028-1A 4 Bolt, SHCS, M6 x 55

407 	 ✱	 		 	 	 	 B1003016 1 Ball, 1/8" Diameter

408 	 ✱	 		 	 	 	 A8038570 1 Ball Cap

409 	 ✱	 		 	 	 	 A8126110 1 Spring

410 	 ✱	 		 	 	 	 DC7903900 1 Subassembly, Plug and O-Ring (See Fig. 9)

411 	 ✱	 		 	 	 	 DC10131048 1 Set Screw, Cup Point

413 	 H	✦	❖	▲	▼	 B1011803 1 O-Ring

414 	 ◗	 		 	 	 	 DC7828950 1 Assembly, Lock

415 	 ◗	 		 	 	 	 CCE1050108-6A 4 Washer, Star

416 	 ◗	 		 	 	 	 CBA513028-1E 4 Screw

601 	 ▲			 	 	 	 DC7289025 1 Bladder, 1 Liter

	 ▼			 	 	 	 DC7360025 1 Bladder, 2 Liter



10

Figure 6, Element Assembly

Notes:

  Torque to 13-16 Nm.
   [9.6 - 11.8 ft-lbs]

  Torque to  60-71 Nm.
   [44.2 - 52.3 ft-lbs]

  Torque to  25-30 Nm.
   [18.4 - 22.1 ft-lbs]

265

201

217

205

204

203210

202

209

216 220

219
218 221

215

214

213

211

212

216

208

206207
3

2

1

1

2

3

1

4   Preset at factory.

4

4

 Repair Parts List for Figure 6

Item Part Number Qty. Description Item Part Number Qty. Description

201 	 ✦	DC7201190 1 Body, Pump 212 	 ✦	B1006803 1 O-Ring, 0.25" O.D.

202 	 ✦	BSS5358D 1 Ball Seat, Inlet 213 	 ✦	DC9292051 1 Piston, Bypass

203 	 ✦	B1005016 1 Ball, 3/16" Dia. 214 	 ✦	DC394110 1 Spring, Bypass

204 	 ✦	BSS5809D 1 Spring 215 	 ✦	DC9208020 1 End Cap, Bypass

205 	 ✦	DC7904900 1 Assy, Outlet Check 216 	 ✦	A1006245 3 Plug, Flush 1/16"

206 	 ✦	B1003016 1 Ball, 1/8" Dia 217 	 ✦	DC7453950 1 Assy, Inlet Chk (See Fig. 8)

207 	 ✦	A8038570 1 Ball Cap 218 	 ✦	BSS5509D 1 Spring, Conical

208 	 ✦	A8126110 1 Spring 219 	 ✦	DC9244920 1 Piston, 6 mm Dia

209 	 ✦	DC1185048 1 Set Screw, Soc. Hd. Hollow 220 	 ✦	DC7026110 1 Spring, Large Piston

210 	 ✦	DC6794245 1 Plug, NPTF 1/4" 221 	 ✦	DC7027051 1 Piston, 14 mm Dia

211 	 ✦	B1006564 1 Washer, B/U 265 	 ✦	B1908503 1 O-Ring

	✦	Items included in XA Pump Element Kit, XA1PEK. Kit parts are available only in kit (not sold separately).



11

 Repair Parts List for Figure 8

Item Part Number Qty. Description

260   CN517017 1 Clip, Spring

261   CN500110 1 Spring, Inlet Check

262   CN507071 1 Disc

263   CN514290 1 Seat

264   DC7037006 1 Plug, Hex Head

264

263

260

262

261

Figure 8, Inlet Check Valve Assembly

 Repair Parts List for Figure 7

Item Part Number Qty. Description

631 	 	 ❚ DC7869040 1 Plunger, Release Valve

632 	H ❚ B1008564 1 Washer, Back-up

633 	H ❚ B1003503 1 O-Ring

634 	H ❚ B1001503 1 O-Ring

635 	H ❚ B1006564 1 Washer, Back-up

636 	 	 ❚ DC7180013 1 Guide, Release

637 	 	 ❚ DC7433110 1 Release, Spring

638 	 	 ❚ DA4848108 1 Washer, Spring

639 	H ❚ DA5025349 1 Ring, Retaining

	 H	Items included in XA Seal Kit, XA1SK.
	 ❚	 Items included in XA Release Valve Kit, XA1RVK.
  Note: Kit parts are available only in kits (not sold separately).

631

632
636

635

634

633

639 638

637

Figure 7, Release Valve Assembly

 Repair Parts List for Figure 9

Item Part Number Qty. Description

431  ✱ DC7234009 1 Plug

432  ✱ B1004503 1 O-Ring

✱	 Items included in UARV Assembly Kit, XA1UARVK.
 Note: Kit parts are available only in kits (not sold separately).

431

432

Figure 9, Plug and O-Ring Subassembly



12

Figure 10, Eccentric and Housing Assembly

301

305 306

302 303

304

307

Notes:

Torque to 4.0-5.0 Nm.
[3.0 - 3.75 ft-lbs]

Position black side of bushing (item #303)
toward eccentric (item #304).

1

2

2

1

Figure 11, Eccentric Shaft Assembly

346 345 347 346 345 343 344 341342

344

Note:

Position silver side of thrust washer (item 343) toward lip seal (item 342).1

1

 Repair Parts List for Figure 11

Item Part Number Qty. Description Item Part Number Qty. Description

341   DC7870950 1 Subassembly, Eccentric Shaft 345   DC7117537 2 Eccentric

342   DC7090476 2 Lip Seal 346   DC7755950 2 Subassembly, Cam

343   DC7186108 1 Washer, Thrust 347   DC7750410 1 Spring, Wave

344   DC7191251 2 Key

Note: Item 341 is available only as a complete subassembly. 

 Repair Parts List for Figure 10

Item Part Number Qty. Description Item Part Number Qty. Description

 301 	 ❖	DC7686001 1 Housing, Eccentric  305 	 ❖	DC7089228 1 Gear Ring

 302 	 ❖	DC7096155 1 Bearing  306 	 ❖	DC7452251 1 Key, Gear Ring

 303 	 ❖	DC7464108 1 Bushing 12 x 7 x 1.5  307 	 ❖	DC7734431 1 Fitting, Grease

 304 	 ❖	DC7177950 1 Assy, Ecc Shaft (See Fig. 11)

❖	 Items included in XA Eccentric Kit, XA1EC. Kit parts are available only in kit (not sold separately).



13

Figure 12, Air Motor and Valve Assembly

Notes:

   Torque to 2.0-3.0 Nm.
    [1.5- 2.2 ft-lbs]
     
   Apply Loctite 243 to threads.
     

1 2

1

2

102

101

103

104

105

106

 Repair Parts List for Figure 12

Item Part Number Qty. Description Item Part Number Qty. Description

101 	  ✢ DC7469950 1 Assy, Air Motor (See Fig. 13) 104 		 ✝ DC7484186 1 Spacer

102 	 ✝ DC7315950 1 Assy, Air Valve (See Fig. 14) 105 		 ✝ DA4848108 1 Washer, Spring

103 	H ✝ DC7463108 1 Washer, Thrust 106 		 ✝ DA5025349 1 Ring, Retaining

	 H	Items included in XA Seal Kit, XA1SK.
	✢ Items included in XA Air Motor Assembly Kit, XA1AMK. 
	 ✝	 Items included in XA Air Valve Kit, XA1AVK.
  Note: Kit parts are available only in kits (not sold separately).



14

Figure 13, Air Motor Assembly

Notes:

1. Use Mobil Almo 525 
     or Shell Torcula 32
 (or equivalent) for air
     motor lubrication.

2. Apply 3.8-4.4 Nm.
 [2.8-3.2 ft-lbs]

116

115

118

113

112

111

117

110

119

110

114

2

Repair Parts List for Figure 13

Item Part Number Qty. Description

	 110 	 ✢	DC7167155 2 Bearing,	Ball

	 111 	 ✢	DC7165101 1 Plate,	End

	 112 	 ✢	CCA0311057-1A 1 Pin,	Spring.

	 113 	 ✢	DC7351001 1 Housing,	Airmotor

	 114 	 ✢	DC7149257 1 Rotor

	 115 	 ✢	DC7150814 6 Vane

	 116 	 ✢	DC7168030 2 Cylinder

	 117 	 ✢	DC7169101 1 Plate,	Front

	 118 	 ✢	CCA0309057-1A 1 Pin,	Spring

	 119 	 ✢	CCA415028-1A 2 Bolt,	M4

✢	 Items	included	in	XA	Air	Motor	Assembly	Kit,	XA1AMK.	Includes		 	
	 	 motor	mounting	capscrews	(see	Figure	5,	Item	404).
	 	 Note:	Kit	parts	are	available	only	in	kits	(not	sold	separately).



15

Figure 14, Air Valve Assembly

A
A

NOTE:

   Torque to 19-21 Nm.
    [14.0 - 15.5 ft-lbs]
     

SECTION A-A

122120 121 127 124123 126128123 121 125

1

1

 Repair Parts List for Figure 14

Item Part Number Qty. Description Item Part Number Qty. Description

120 	 	 ✝ DC7314104 1 Rod, Valve 125 	H ✝ B1013503 1 O-Ring

121 	H ✝ B1003503 2 O-Ring 126 	H ✝ A8001018 1 Screen, Filter

122 	 		✝ DC7312190 1 Cartridge, Air Valve 127 	 	 ✝ DC7875186 1 Spacer, Filter

123 	H ✝ B1220503 2 O-Ring 128 	 	 ✝ DC7197110 1 Spring, Air Valve

124 	 		✝ DC7313270 1 Cap, End    

	 H	Items included in XA Seal Kit, XA1SK.
	 ✝	 Items included in XA Air Valve Kit, XA1AVK.
  Note: Kit parts are available only in kits (not sold separately).



16

Figure 15, Gauge and Bracket Assembly

Notes:

    Apply Loctite 277.
    

1

    Apply Loctite 545.8

   Torque to 14-16 Nm.
    [10.3 to 11.8 ft-lbs]

2

   Torque to 3.8-4.4 Nm.
    [2.8 to 3.2 ft-lbs]

5

   Torque to 38-46 Nm.
    [28 to 33 ft-lbs]

6

   Torque to 5.7-17.0 Nm.
    [50 to 150 in-lbs]

7

2 8

613

612

614

642 640611

1 5

6
7

(this end only)

(this end only)
8

7

 Repair Parts List for Figure 15

Item Part Number Qty. Description Item Part Number Qty. Description

 611 	 	 F100094-83 1 Elbow, Gauge  614 	 	 CBE413028-1A 2 Screw, SHCS M4 x 8 mm

 612 	 ❃	DD1060223 1 Gauge  640 	 ❃	F100094-8 1 Fitting, Straight, 1/4

 613 	 	 DC10130111 1 Bracket (XA11G and VG only)  642 	 	 DD1069268 1 Tube, Gauge, 1L SAP

	 	 DD1126111 1 Bracket (XA12G and VG only) 	 	 DD1127268 1 Tube, Gauge, 2L SAP

❃	 Items included in XA Gauge Kit, XA1GK. Kit parts are available only in kit (not sold separately).

566

561

567

Note:

   Torque to 16-20 Nm.
    [11.8 - 14.8 ft-lbs]
     

1

   (Bottom View)
     

   (Side View)
     

1

566

561

567

Note:

   Torque to 16-20 Nm.
    [11.8 - 14.8 ft-lbs]
     

1

   (Bottom View)
     

   (Side View)
     

1

Figure 16, Caps and Decals

 Repair Parts List for Figure 16

Item Part Number Qty. Description

561 H ❖	DC7737009 1 Cap, Fill

566  ✰ DC7887026 1 Decal, Read Instructions

567  ✰ DC7888026 1 Decal, Service Tech

	 H	Items included in XA Seal Kit, XA1SK.
	❖	Items included in XA Eccentric Kit, XA1EC.
	✰	Items included in XA Decal Kit, XA1DK.
  Note: Kit parts are available only in kits (not sold separately).



17

Note:

   Torque to 2.0-2.9 Nm.
    [1.5 to 2.1 ft-lbs]

1

G and VG only

537

All except
G and VG

537

644

618

528

536

575

576

602

G and VG only

G and VG only

1

1

520

 Repair Parts List for Figure 17

Item Part Number Qty. Description

520   ● DC7279001 1 Housing, Lower

528 ◆	● ■	 DC7835028-1A 8 Screw, M5-14 mm

536   ● CCE1050108-6A 1 Starwasher (for ground screw)

537   ◆	 DD1110225 A/R Cap, 1L (no hole)

  ■ DC7479225 A/R Cap, 2L (no hole)

575  	 	 DD1067424 1 Shroud, 4-Way Valve

576  	 	 CBE419028-1A 2 Screw, M4 X 16 mm

602   ◆ DC7284001 1 Upper Housing, 1L

  ■ DC7775001 1 Upper Housing, 2L

618   ◆ DC7259225 A/R Cap 1L (with hole)

  ■ DC7478225 A/R Cap 2L (with hole)

644  ◆ ■	 DC10132808 1 Grommet

	 ◆	Items included in XA11 Upper Housing Kit, XA1UE1LK. 
	 ■	Items included in XA12 Upper Housing Kit, XA1UE2LK.
	●	Item included in XA Lower Housing Kit, XA1LEK.
  Note: Kit parts are available only in kits (not sold separately). A/R = As Required

Figure 17, Cover Assembly



18

Figure 18, 4-Way Valve Assembly

Notes:

   Torque to 4.1-4.4 Nm.
    [3.0 to 3.2 ft-lbs]
        Apply Loctite #277.
     

1

2

   Apply Runda 3# Grease.
     

3

582 580 590 586 594 595584

B

B

SECTION B-B

DETAIL C

   Note the locations of item 587
     

See Detail C     

585 583 588 588 587589See Detail C     2
3

1

 Repair Parts List for Figure 18

Item Part Number Qty. Description Item Part Number Qty. Description

 580 ✜	✤	B1007803 4 O-Ring  587 ✜	✤	DA11071041 3 Shear Seal Poppet

 582 	 ✤	DC7387690 1 Manifold, 3/8" Ports  588 ✜	✤	DA7285566 6 Washer, Back-up

 583 ✜	✤	CBE437028-1A 4 SHCS, M4 x 60 mm Lg.  589 ✜	✤	B1002503 3 O-Ring

 584 	 ✤	DC5026690 1 Valve Body, 4-Way  590 ✜	✤	B1233503 1 O-Ring

 585 ✜	✤	DA7286110 3 Spring, Compression  594 	 ✤	DC3729900 1 Selector (See Fig. 19)

 586 ✜	✤	DA7287108 3 Washer  595 	 ✤	CAE1040108-1A 4 Washer, M4

	 ✜	Items included in XA 4-Way Valve Seal Kit, XA1MVSK.
	 ✤	Items included in XA 4-Way Valve Kit, XA1MVK.
  Note: Kit parts are available only in kits (not sold separately).



19

Figure 19, Selector Assembly, 4-Way Valve

Notes:

   Apply Loctite #242 to threads.
     

   Use only one thrust race
    in this position.
     

1

2

3

2

10

6

1

4

12

13

14

15

 5

9 8

7

11

1

2

1

A A

SECTION A-A

 Repair Parts List for Figure 19

Item Part Number Qty. Description Item Part Number Qty. Description

1 		 		DA7299098 1 Cover 9 		 		DC1353026 1 Decal, A-N-B

2 		 		DA7297815 1 Hub 10 		 		B1126057 1 Roll Pin

3 		 		DC703104 1 Shaft 11 		✜	 BF2504027B 2 Set Screw

4 		 		DA7289900 1 Plug and Disc Assembly 12 		✜	 A8161110 1 Spring

5 		 ✜	C940155 1 Bearing 13 		✜	 B1007016 1 Ball, 1/4" Dia.

6 		 		DA7298101 1 Detent 14 		✜	 B1005503 1 O-Ring

7 		 		DA9345070 1 Handle 15 		 		B1040057 1 Spring Pin

8 		 		DA6951147 1 Knob

	 ✜	 Items included in XA 4-Way Valve Seal Kit, XA1MVSK.
  Note: Kit parts are available only in kits (not sold separately).



Australia and New Zealand
Actuant Australia Ltd. 
Block V Unit 3
Regents Park Estate
391 Park Road
Regents Park NSW 2143
(P.O. Box 261) Australia
T +61 (0)2 9743 8988
F +61 (0)2 9743 8648
sales-au@enerpac.com

Brazil 
Power Packer do Brasil Ltda.
Rua dos Inocentes, 587
04764-050 - Sao Paulo (SP)
T +55 11 5687 2211
F +55 11 5686 5583
Toll Free: 0800 891 5770
vendasbrasil@enerpac.com

Canada
Actuant Canada Corporation
6615 Ordan Drive, Unit 14-15
Mississauga, Ontario L5T 1X2
T +1 905 564 5749
F +1 905 564 0305
Toll Free:
T  +1 800 268 4987
F +1 800 461 2456
customer.service@actuant.com

China
Actuant (China) Industries Co. Ltd.
No. 6 Nanjing East Road,
Taicang Economic Dep Zone
Jiangsu, China
T +86 0512 5328 7500 
F +86 0512 5335 9690
Toll Free: +86 400 885 0369
sales-cn@enerpac.com

France, Switzerland, North Africa 
and French speaking African 
countries
ENERPAC 
Une division d’ACTUANT France S.A.
ZA de Courtaboeuf
32, avenue de la Baltique 
91140 VILLEBON /YVETTE
France
T +33 1 60 13 68 68
F +33 1 69 20 37 50
sales-fr@enerpac.com

Germany and Austria
ENERPAC GmbH
P.O. Box 300113
D-40401 Düsseldorf
Willstätterstrasse 13
D-40549 Düsseldorf, Germany
T +49 211 471 490
F +49 211 471 49 28
sales-de@enerpac.com

India
ENERPAC Hydraulics Pvt. Ltd.
No. 1A, Peenya Industrial Area
IInd Phase, Bangalore, 560 058, India
T +91 80 40 792 777
F +91 80 40 792 792
sales-in@enerpac.com

Italy
ENERPAC S.p.A.
Via Canova 4
20094 Corsico (Milano)
T +39 02 4861 111
F +39 02 4860 1288
sales-it@enerpac.com

Japan
Applied Power Japan LTD KK
Besshocho 85-7
Kita-ku, Saitama-shi 331-0821, Japan
T +81 48 662 4911
F +81 48 662 4955
sales-jp@enerpac.com

Middle East, Egypt and Libya
ENERPAC Middle East FZE
O¨ce 423, LOB 15
P.O. Box 18004, Jebel Ali, Dubai
United Arab Emirates
T +971 (0)4 8872686
F +971 (0)4 8872687
sales-ua@enerpac.com

Russia
Rep. o¨ce Enerpac
Russian Federation
Admirala Makarova Street 8
125212 Moscow, Russia
T +7 495 98090 91
F +7 495 98090 92
sales-ru@enerpac.com

Singapore
Actuant Asia Pte Ltd.
83 Joo Koon Circle 
Singapore 629109
T +65 68 63 0611
F +65 64 84 5669
Toll Free: +1800 363 7722
sales-sg@enerpac.com

South Korea
Actuant Korea Ltd.
3Ba 717, Shihwa Industrial Complex
Jungwang-Dong, Shihung-Shi, 
Kyunggi-Do
Republic of Korea 429-450
T +82 31 434 4506
F +82 31 434 4507
sales-kr@enerpac.com

Spain and Portugal
ENERPAC SPAIN, S.L. 
Avda. Los Frailes, 40 – Nave C & D
Pol. Ind. Los Frailes
28814 Daganzo de Arriba
(Madrid) Spain
T +34 91 884 86 06
F +34 91 884 86 11
sales-es@enerpac.com

Sweden, Denmark, Norway, Finland 
and Iceland
Enerpac Scandinavia AB
Fabriksgatan 7
412 50 Gothenburg
Sweden
T +46 (0) 31 799 0281
F +46 (0) 31 799 0010
scandinavianinquiries@enerpac.com

The Netherlands, Belgium, 
Luxembourg,
Central and Eastern Europe, 
Baltic States, Greece, Turkey 
and CIS countries
ENERPAC B.V.
Galvanistraat 115
6716 AE Ede 
P.O. Box 8097
6710 AB Ede
The Netherlands
T +31 318 535 911 
F +31 318 535 848
sales-nl@enerpac.com

Enerpac Integrated Solutions B.V.
Opaalstraat 44
7554 TS Hengelo
P.O. Box 421
7550 AK  Hengelo
The Netherlands
T +31 74 242 20 45
F +31 74 243 03 38
integratedsolutions@enerpac.com

South Africa and other English 
speaking African countries
Enerpac Africa Pty Ltd.
No. 5 Bauhinia Avenue
Cambridge O¨ce Park
Block E
Highveld Techno Park
Centurion 0157
South Africa 
T: +27 12 940 0656

United Kingdom and Ireland
ENERPAC Ltd., 
Bentley Road South
Darlaston, West Midlands
WS10 8LQ
England
T +44 (0)121 50 50 787
F +44 (0)121 50 50 799
sales-uk@enerpac.com

USA, Latin America and Caribbean
ENERPAC 
P.O. Box 3241
 Milwaukee WI 53201 USA
T +1 262 293 1600
F +1 262 293 7036
User inquiries:
T +1 800 433 2766
Distributor inquiries/orders:
T +1 800 558 0530
F +1 800 628 0490
Technical inquiries:
 techservices@enerpac.com
sales-us@enerpac.com

Enerpac Worldwide Locations e-mail: info@enerpac.com internet: www.enerpac.com

All Enerpac products are guaranteed 
against defects in workmanship and 
materials for as long as you own them.

For the location of your nearest authorized 
Enerpac Service Center, visit us at
www.enerpac.com

101711

Note: For additional Enerpac XA-Series information, go to:  

www.xvari.com

http://www.xvari.com
www.enerpac.com

	Bookmark 1

	Button 48: 
	Page 1: Off

	GT_Next Page 4: 
	Page 2: Off
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 

	GT_PP 7: 
	Page 2: Off
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 

	Forward 4: 
	Page 2: Off
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 

	Backwards 7: 
	Page 2: Off
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 

	Button 43: 
	Page 2: Off
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 

	GT_207: 
	GT_12: 
	GT_16: 
	GT_31: 
	GT_19: 
	GT_825: 
	GT_14: 
	GT_18: 
	GT_33: 
	GT_21: 
	GT_523: 
	GT_205: 
	GT_11: 
	GT_25: 
	GT_30: 
	GT_27: 
	GT_28: 
	GT_29: 
	GT_3000: 
	GT_TOC4: 
	GT_PP 3: 
	Backwards 3: 
	GT_PP 8: 
	Page 20: Off

	Backwards 8: 
	Page 20: Off

	Button 44: 
	Page 20: Off



